be made at the current contribution rates and contributions from employers will be made at
statutorily required rates, actuarially.  Based on the assumptions, the System’s fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current
plan members.  Therefore, the long term expected rate of return on pension plan investments
was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

TOWN OF VESTAL

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2019

35

Note 6 Pension Obligations - New York State and Local Employees’ Retirement System (ERS
and PFRS) (the System) - Continued

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate
Assumption
The following presents the Town’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated
using the discount rate of 7.0%, as well as what the Town’s proportionate share of the net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point
lower (6.0%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.0%) than the current rate.

1% Decrease
Current

Assumption 1% Increase
(6.0%) (7.0%) (8.0%)

ERS
Town’s Proportionate Share of the

Net Pension Liability  $   5,154,357  $  1,178,904  $ (2,160,758)

PFRS
Town’s Proportionate Share of the
  Net Pension Liability 4,439,966$   1,228,597$  (1,453,269)$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position
The components of the current-year net pension liability of the employers as of the respective
valuation dates were as follows.

ERS PFRS
Measurement Date March 31, 2019 March 31, 2019

Employers’ Total Pension Liability 189,803,429$   34,128,100$
Plan Net Position   (182,718,124)   (32,451,037)
Employers’ Net Pension Liability 7,085,305$   1,677,063$

Ratio of Plan Net Position to the
  Employers' Total Pension Liability 96.3% 95.1%

Dollars in Thousands

TOWN OF VESTAL

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2019

36

Note 6 Pension Obligations - New York State and Local Employees’ Retirement System (ERS and
PFRS) (the System) - Continued

Current Year Activity
The following is a summary of current year activity:

Beginning
Balance Change

Ending
Balance

Net Pension Liability (550,753)$   (628,151)$   (1,178,904)$
Deferred Outflows of Resources 2,014,578   (854,896)   1,159,682
Deferred Inflows of Resources (1,751,594)   1,345,048   (406,546)

Total (287,769)$   (137,999)$   (425,768)$

Beginning
Balance Change

Ending
Balance

Net Pension Liability (719,598)$   (508,999)$   (1,228,597)$
Deferred Outflows of Resources 1,863,606   (640,723)   1,222,883
Deferred Inflows of Resources (1,411,220)   939,251   (471,969)

Total (267,212)$   (210,471)$   (477,683)$

ERS

PFRS

Note 7 Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions - (OPEB)

 General Information About the OPEB

Plan Description - The Town’s defined OPEB plan provides medical benefits to eligible
retirees and their spouses in accordance with various employment contracts. The plan is a
single-employer defined benefit healthcare plan administered by the Town. Article 11 of the
State Compiled Statutes grants the authority to establish and amend the benefit terms and
financing requirements to the Town Board. No assets are accumulated in a trust that meets the
criteria in paragraph 4 of GASB Statement No. 75.  The Plan does not issue separate financial